� The following table shows a reconciliation from the opening balances to the closing balances for Level 3 fair values of Investment
in Avenue Venture Real Estate Fund.

Particulars (` in Million)
Opening Balance (1 April 2017) 2,756.0
Net change in fair value (unrealised) (380.1)
Repayment (130.0)
Closing Balance (31 March 2018) 2,245.9
Opening Balance (1 April 2018) 2,245.9
Net change in fair value (unrealised) (22.5)
Repayment (220.0)
Closing Balance (31 March 2019) 2,003.4

	 Transfer out of Level 3

	 There has been no transfer out of Level 3 during the year.

143Annual Report 2018-19

94-222
Financial Statements

24-93
Statutory Reports

01-23
Corporate Overview

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2019

3.36 Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management (Continued)

	 Sensitivity analysis

	� For the fair values of Avenue Venture Real Estate Fund investment possible changes at the reporting date to one of the significant
unobservable inputs, holding other inputs constant, would have the following effects.

(₹ in Million)

Significant unobservable inputs
31 March 2019 31 March 2018

Profit or loss Profit or loss
Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Sale Price - 5% 123.5 (123.5) 145.4 (145.4)
Cost of Construction - 5% (38.0) 38.0 (51.9) 51.9
Absorption Timelines - 1 Year (125.5) 163.6 (132.6) 223.6

	 The Company has exposure to the following risks arising from financial instruments:

	 	 Credit risk ;

	 	 Liquidity risk ; and

	 	 Market risk

	 Risk management framework

	� The Company’s Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company’s risk management
framework. The Board of Directors has established the Risk Management Committee, which is responsible for developing and
monitoring the Company’s risk management policies. The committee reports regularly to the Board of Directors on its activities.

	� The Company’s risk management policies are established to identify and analyse the risks faced by the Company, to set

[…]

1,507,710 3,777,773 87,675,587 4,692,779 - 1,547,415 -
Financial liabilities
Short term borrowings - - 61,500,000 - - - -
Trade and other payables 164,345 137,024 13,864,347 258,932 - - -
Other Current financial
liabilities

145,561 50,000 250,028 - - - -

309,906 187,024 75,614,375 258,932 - - -
Net foreign currency exposure
as at 31 March 2018

1,197,804 3,590,749 12,061,212 4,433,847 - 1,547,415 -

For the purpose of financial statement reporting, the currency exposure are measured at the following year-end exchange rates.

INR
Year-end spot rate

31 March 2019 31 March 2018
EUR 77.67 80.81
GBP 90.53 92.28
USD 69.16 65.18
AUD 49.02 50.05
CAD 51.54 N.A.
KES 0.69 0.65
CHF 69.43 68.50

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against various foreign currencies at March 31 would have
affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in foreign currencies and affected equity and profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any
impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Effect ` in Million
Profit or (loss) before tax

Strengthening Weakening
31 March 2019
10% movement
EUR 0.2 (0.2)
GBP 32.0 (32.0)
USD 15.5 (15.5)
AUD 28.2 (28.2)
CAD (0.1) 0.1
KES 0.1 (0.1)
CHF (0.0) 0.0

75.9 (75.9)

148 Alkem Laboratories Ltd.

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2019

3.36 Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management (Continued)

Effect ` in Million
Profit or (loss) before tax

Strengthening Weakening
31 March 2018
10% movement
EUR  9.7  (9.7)
GBP  33.1  (33.1)
USD  78.6  (78.6)
AUD  22.2  (22.2)
KES  0.1  (0.1)

 143.7  (143.7)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk of changes
in fair values of fixed interest bearing investments, borrowings and loans because of fluctuations in the interest rates. Cash flow interest
rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of floating interest bearing investments, borrowings and loans will fluctuate because of
fluctuations in the interest rates.

Exposure to interest rate risk

Company’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings and fixed income securities. Fixed income securities exposes the Company to fair